Paris MoU

on Port State Control

SHORT GUIDANCE TO THE MONTHLY LIST OF DETENTIONS OF THE PARIS MOU
e INFORMATION IN THE LIST

The monthly list of detentions of the Paris MOU contains information about ships which
were detained in the Paris MOU region during the month under review.

An alphabetical index on ship’s name and an index on IMO number are provided with the
list.

The information listed for each ship is conform Annex 4 Publication of Information related
to Detentions and Inspections. (As referred to in Section 5.2 of the Memorandum)
https://www.parismou.org/inspections-risk/library-fag/memorandum

Some of these items require an explanation:

RO related deficiencies: a ‘Yes’ in this column indicates that one or more of the
deficiencies mentioned under ‘Reasons for detention’ are the responsibility of the
Recognized Organization which has issued the relevant certificate(s). This is not
necessarily the Recognized Organization mentioned in the list (see below)!

Port and date of release from detention: details of detentions are entered in the
information system of the Paris MOU after the ship has been released. Therefore, the
details on a detention of a ship detained in September but released in October are only
available in October.

Recognized Organization: the Recognized Organization mentioned is not necessarily
the party issuing the certificates relevant for all deficiencies which were reasons for
detention.

‘Ship allowed to sail to nearest repair yard for repairs’: in general, a ship is not
released from detention before all necessary repairs have been made. However,
sometimes it is not possible to repair all defects at the place of detention. Therefore, a
detained ship may be allowed to sail to a repair yard without really being released from
detention. In the list those cases are marked by the sentence ‘Ship allowed to sail to
nearest repair yard for repairs’.

e DIFFERENCE WITH FORMER DETENTION LIST

Due to technical issues this list was not based on release date but on detention date.
The lists are from now on again based on the release date.

You can still use the current detention list for the most up-to date detentions who are not
yet available on the list. Paris MoU website:
https://www.parismou.org/detentions-banning/current-detentions

The number of times a ship has been detained during a 24 month period is because of
the NIR (New Inspection Regime) now a 36 month period and is included in the list.

e DISCLAIMER

The factual information in this list pertains to the situation at the time of the detention(s)
which took place during the month under review. Before this period some ships may have
had a different name, flag, call sign and/or recognized organization. Although the utmost
accuracy has been observed in compiling data for this list, all responsibility is waived with
regard to any inaccuracies.

Guidance Monthly List Version: June 2012



Paris Memorandum of Understanding on Port State control
Released from detention this month: 11-2018

IMO

9138692
8230405
9376440
9313632
9159050
9005493
9486582
7917006
8611996
8933095
7942910
8611192
8602945
8412417
7396654
7700001
7612498
9136539
9363754
9365491
9228083
8100595
9580211
8012011
9031430
8434142
9423487
9177777
9458377
8607660
8956580
8300157

Name*

ST ELIAS
BELLATRIX

CFL PROSPECT
ALLER
ARGYROULA
GAMMAGAS
INTERLINK ACUITY
LUCKY BROTHER
MG TRADER

NIKA FORTUNE

ODINNADTSATAYA PYATILETKA

RAFAELO

RIVER ELBE
SNOWLARK
ABDUL G
ALTAIR

ARESSA

AT 27

AVIATOR
BIRTHE BRES
BULK BEOTHUK
CAMILLAD
CENTURY MELODY
CHRISTOS XL
CPT. AHMAD II
DOLFIN X
FIRST |

GEORGE

HL SALDANHA BAY
LADY BOUSHRA
LINDA

MIRA

Flag

PA
TG
NL
AG
MH
MN
MH
PW
SL
PW
PA
AL
PA
VC
KM
PA
TG
BZ
MH
AG
PA
MD
PA
GR
BZ
PA
PA
PA
MH
KM
RU
KM

Inspection
Date

24-9-2018
16-11-2018
22-11-2018
11-11-2018
11-11-2018
31-10-2018
14-11-2018
13-11-2018

4-11-2018
11-11-2018
28-10-2018

5-11-2018

5-11-2018

9-11-2018
29-10-2018

6-11-2018
21-11-2018
17-11-2018
19-11-2018

8-11-2018
13-11-2018

9-11-2018
22-11-2018
21-11-2018
19-11-2018
30-11-2017
14-11-2018
26-10-2018
20-11-2018
23-10-2018

7-11-2018

12-11-2018

For current detentions look at: https://www.parismou.org/detentions-banning...

on Port State Control

Paris MoU
Duration Of Release
Detention Date
59 22-11-2018
9 25-11-2018
7 29-11-2018
2 13-11-2018
5 16-11-2018
4 4-11-2018
14 28-11-2018
8 21-11-2018
2 6-11-2018
1 12-11-2018
11 8-11-2018
11 16-11-2018
10 15-11-2018
6 15-11-2018
5 3-11-2018
4 10-11-2018
4 25-11-2018
4 21-11-2018
4 23-11-2018
2 10-11-2018
3 16-11-2018
8 17-11-2018
2 24-11-2018
2 23-11-2018
11 30-11-2018
344 9-11-2018
6 20-11-2018
6 1-11-2018
4 24-11-2018
14 6-11-2018
8 15-11-2018
11 23-11-2018

Page 1 of 2

Nr. of det
<36

7
3



IMO

9228320
9158070
8876510
8402694
9218301
7928158
8410380
6514900
9262194
9364112
8312071
9014664
9534286
9166510
7924322

8206284

48

Name*

MTM HONG KONG
NETBURG

NEW LIFE

OSPREY

PACIFIC LOGGER
RADUGA NEUTRON
STELLA DI MARE
STEPHEN B. ROMAN
THEOT.

TOUR 2
UNI-BROTHERS
VON PERLE
WILSON VOLOS
YALIKOY

YAZ

ZARA

Flag

SG
PA
MD
BS
HK
cYy
KM
VC
BS
PA
SL
CK
AG
VC
SL
TG

Inspection
Date

14-11-2018

2-11-2018
18-11-2018
28-10-2018
24-11-2018
28-11-2018
17-10-2018
22-10-2018
18-11-2018

5-10-2018

9-11-2018
16-11-2018
15-11-2018
15-11-2018

9-11-2018

14-11-2018

For current detentions look at: https://www.parismou.org/detentions-banning...

Duration Of
Detention

3

7

17

20

22

29

16

Release
Date

17-11-2018
9-11-2018
26-11-2018
14-11-2018
27-11-2018
30-11-2018
6-11-2018
13-11-2018
20-11-2018
3-11-2018
13-11-2018
21-11-2018
20-11-2018
20-11-2018
25-11-2018

23-11-2018

Page 2 of 2

Nr. of det
<36

1

1



Paris Memorandum of Understanding on Port State control

Released from detention this month: 11-2018

IMO*

9138692
8230405
9376440
7917006
7942910
8412417
8602945
8611192
8611996
8933095
9005493
9159050
9313632
9486582
6514900
7396654
7612498
7700001
7924322
7928158
8012011
8100595
8206284
8300157
8312071
8402694
8410380
8434142
8607660
8876510
8956580
9014664

Name

ST ELIAS
BELLATRIX

CFL PROSPECT
LUCKY BROTHER

ODINNADTSATAYA PYATILETKA

SNOWLARK

RIVER ELBE
RAFAELO

MG TRADER

NIKA FORTUNE
GAMMAGAS
ARGYROULA
ALLER

INTERLINK ACUITY
STEPHEN B. ROMAN
ABDUL G

ARESSA

ALTAIR

YAZ

RADUGA NEUTRON
CHRISTOS XL
CAMILLA D

ZARA

MIRA
UNI-BROTHERS
OSPREY

STELLA DI MARE
DOLFIN X

LADY BOUSHRA
NEW LIFE

LINDA

VON PERLE

Flag

PA
TG
NL
PW
PA
VC
PA
AL
SL
PW
MN
MH
AG
MH
VC
KM
TG
PA
SL
CcYy
GR
MD
TG
KM
SL
BS
KM
PA
KM
MD
RU
CK

Inspection
Date

24-9-2018
16-11-2018
22-11-2018
13-11-2018
28-10-2018

9-11-2018

5-11-2018

5-11-2018

4-11-2018
11-11-2018
31-10-2018
11-11-2018
11-11-2018
14-11-2018
22-10-2018
29-10-2018
21-11-2018

6-11-2018

9-11-2018
28-11-2018
21-11-2018

9-11-2018
14-11-2018
12-11-2018

9-11-2018
28-10-2018
17-10-2018
30-11-2017
23-10-2018
18-11-2018

7-11-2018

16-11-2018

For current detentions look at: https://www.parismou.org/detentions-banning...

on Port State Control

Paris MoU
Duration Of Release Date
Detention

59 22-11-2018
9 25-11-2018
7 29-11-2018
8 21-11-2018
11 8-11-2018
6 15-11-2018
10 15-11-2018
11 16-11-2018
2 6-11-2018
1 12-11-2018
4 4-11-2018
5 16-11-2018
2 13-11-2018
14 28-11-2018
22 13-11-2018
5 3-11-2018
4 25-11-2018
4 10-11-2018
16 25-11-2018
2 30-11-2018
2 23-11-2018
8 17-11-2018
9 23-11-2018
11 23-11-2018
4 13-11-2018
17 14-11-2018
20 6-11-2018
344 9-11-2018
14 6-11-2018
8 26-11-2018
8 15-11-2018
5 21-11-2018

Page 1 of 2

Nr. of det <36
Months>

7
3



IMO*

9031430
9136539
9158070
9166510
9177777
9218301
9228083
9228320
9262194
9363754
9364112
9365491
9423487
9458377
9534286

9580211

48

Name

CPT. AHMAD II

AT 27

NETBURG
YALIKOY

GEORGE

PACIFIC LOGGER
BULK BEOTHUK
MTM HONG KONG
THEOT.

AVIATOR

TOUR 2

BIRTHE BRES
FIRST |

HL SALDANHA BAY
WILSON VOLOS

CENTURY MELODY

Flag

BZ
BZ
PA
VC
PA
HK
PA
SG
BS
MH
PA
AG
PA
MH
AG

PA

Inspection
Date

19-11-2018
17-11-2018

2-11-2018
15-11-2018
26-10-2018
24-11-2018
13-11-2018
14-11-2018
18-11-2018
19-11-2018

5-10-2018

8-11-2018
14-11-2018
20-11-2018
15-11-2018

22-11-2018

For current detentions look at: https://www.parismou.org/detentions-banning...

Duration Of
Detention

11
4

Release Date

30-11-2018
21-11-2018
9-11-2018
20-11-2018
1-11-2018
27-11-2018
16-11-2018
17-11-2018
20-11-2018
23-11-2018
3-11-2018
10-11-2018
20-11-2018
24-11-2018
20-11-2018

24-11-2018

Page 2 of 2

Nr. of det <36
Months>

1
1



Paris Memorandum of Understanding on Port State control Paris MoU

on Port State Control

Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 9138692 Company Sealight Maritime Ltd-MAI , , , Panama
Name: ST ELIAS Classification society Polski Rejestr Statkow (Polish Register of Shipping)
Charterer ),
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 7 Bulk carrier Panama 15888 1997
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Kalilimenes 2018-11-22 59 day(s) 27
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Panama Shipping Registrar Inc. Safety Management Certificate 16-8-2017 21-2-2022
Polski Rejestr Statkow (Polish Register of Shipping) Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 30-1-2018 31-7-2019
Polski Rejestr Statkow (Polish Register of Shipping) Load Line 12-1-2018  16-12-2021
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Radar Rectified no
Charts Rectified no
Echo sounder Rectified no
Document of Compliance (DoC/ ISM) Rectified no
Lifeboat inventory Rectified no
Ballast Water Management Certificate Rectified no
Fire control plan - all Rectified no
Auxiliary engine Rectified no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 1 of 50 monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by

the Company is

required within 3

months
Calculation and payment of wages Rectified no
Galley, handlingroom (maintenance) Rectified no
Cleanliness Rectified no
Provisions quantity Rectified no
Cold room, cold room cleanliness, cold room temperature Rectified no
Laundry, Adequate Locker Rectified no
Ropes and wires Rectified no
Adequate lighting - mooring arrangements Rectified no
Fire drills Rectified no
Abandon ship drills Rectified no
Fire detection and alarm system Rectified no
Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 2 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 9376440
Name: CFL PROSPECT

Number of detentions last

36 months: 3

Company

Classification society Bureau Veritas

CFL Shipmanagement BV, , , Netherlands

Date of release
2018-11-29

Port of detention

Bremen

Charterer ),
Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
General cargo/multipurp  Netherlands 4106 2002

Duration of detention
7  day(s)

Total of deficiencies
19

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Bureau Veritas Cargo Ship Safety 4-12-2017 11-7-2022  Netherlands 4-10-2018
Bureau Veritas Load Line 19-8-2017 11-7-2022  Netherlands 4-10-2018
Bureau Veritas Safety Management Certificate 6-5-2014 2-7-2019  Turkey 28-2-2018
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Charts Rectified yes Bureau Veritas
Electronic charts (ECDIS) Rectified yes Bureau Veritas
Lifebuoys incl. provision and disposition Rectified no
ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by

the Company is

required within 3

months
Calculation and payment of wages Rectified yes Bureau Veritas
Doors Rectified yes Bureau Veritas
Emergency source of power - Emergency generator Rectified yes Bureau Veritas
Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 3 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11

IMO : 8230405 Company
Name: BELLATRIX

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 3

Classification society Macosnar Corporation

Mira Bakim Onarim Muhendislik, , , Togo

General cargo/multipurp

Flag
Togo

Port of detention

Rostov/Don

Date of release
2018-11-25

Recognised Organisation

Macosnar Corporation
Macosnar Corporation

Macosnar Corporation

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Safety Management Certificate

Gross tonnage
2457

Keeldate
1978

Duration of detention
9 day(s)

Total of deficiencies
17

Issued Expiry

Last Survey

28-9-2018 27-2-2019
28-9-2018 27-2-2019
28-9-2018 27-3-2019

Deficiencies reason for detention
Lifeboat inventory

Heating, air conditioning and ventilation

Closing devices/watertight doors

Beams, frames, floors-corrosion

Bulkheads - operational damage

Personal equipment for fire safety

Fire pumps and its pipes

Action Taken
Rectified

To be rectified before
departure

Rectified

To be rectified before
departure

Temporary repair
carried out
Rectified

To be rectified before
departure

Date

RO related

Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 4 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11

- 2018

IMO : 9486582 Company Bernhard Schulte-HKG LP, , , Marshall Islands
Name: INTERLINK ACUITY Classification society Lloyd's Register
Charterer Falcon Navigation A/S, Orient Plads 1, 2150 Nordhavn, Copenhagen, DK
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 2 Bulk carrier Marshall Islands 24168 2010
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Bremen 2018-11-28 14 day(s) 33
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Lloyd's Register Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 12-11-2018  24-10-2021
Lloyd's Register Load Line 29-7-2016  24-10-2021  Panama 21-9-2018
Lloyd's Register Safety Management Certificate 26-1-2017 6-4-2022

Deficiencies reason for detention

Action Taken

RO related Class. (RO) related

Rescue boats Rectified yes Lloyd's Register
Auxiliary engine Rectified yes Lloyd's Register
Gauges,thermometers, etc Rectified yes Lloyd's Register
Insulation wetted through (oil) Rectified yes Lloyd's Register
Retention of oil on board Rectified no

Galley, handlingroom (maintenance) Rectified no

Cleanliness Rectified no

Electrical installations in general Rectified yes Lloyd's Register
Fire drills Rectified no

Abandon ship drills Rectified no

Fire fighting equipment and appliances Rectified yes Lloyd's Register
Fire pumps and its pipes Rectified yes Lloyd's Register
Fire-dampers Rectified yes Lloyd's Register
Machinery controls alarm Rectified yes Lloyd's Register
Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 5 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period :

Boiler alarm

Cleanliness of engine room

11

- 2018

Rectified
Rectified

yes Lloyd's Register

yes Lloyd's Register

IMO :9313632
Name: ALLER

Number of detentions last
36 months: 2

Company

Charterer

Type

General cargo/multipurp

Erwin Strahlmann GmbH & Co KG, , , Antigua and Barbuda
Classification society DNV GL AS

LA

Flag
Antigua and Barbuda

Port of detention

Date of release

Keeldate
2164 2003

Gross tonnage

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Rotterdam 2018-11-13 2 day(s) 1
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
DNV GL AS Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 24-1-2018  28-2-2020
DNV GL AS Load Line 27-10-2017 28-2-2020
DNV GL AS Safety Management Certificate 27-10-2017 5-2-2019
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Fitness for duty - intoxication Rectified no
Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 6 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11

IMO : 9159050 Company
Name: ARGYROULA

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type
36 months: 2 Bulk carrier

- 2018

GS Maritime Co Ltd, , , Marshall Islands

Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Titan Cement Co Ltd , 22A Halkidos Street , Athens, GR

Flag
Marshall Islands

Port of detention

Hull

Date of release
2018-11-16

Gross tonnage
15949

Keeldate
1996

Duration of detention
5 day(s)

Total of deficiencies
11

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Bureau Veritas Safety Management Certificate 28-4-2014 6-2-2019 Greece 13-1-2017
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 28-3-2017 12-2-2022  Greece 16-3-2018
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Load Line 28-3-2017 12-2-2022  Greece 9-5-2018
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related

Immersion suits Rectified no

Emergency source of power - Emergency generator Rectified no

Operation/maintenance Rectified no

Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions Rectified no

Evaluation of crew performance (fire drills) Rectified no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 7 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

Classification society Turkish Lloyd

Sozgas LPG Dagitim Depolama, , , Mongolia

IMO : 9005493 Company
Name: GAMMAGAS

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type
36 months: 2 Gas carrier

LA

Flag

Mongolia

Port of detention

Date of release

Gross tonnage
3703 1991

Keeldate

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Aspropirgos 2018-11-4 day(s) 8

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Aegean Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 12-9-2018 11-3-2019
Turkish Lloyd Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 28-12-2017  31-8-2022
Turkish Lloyd Load Line 28-12-2017  31-8-2022
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Lifeboats Rectified no
Operation of machinery Rectified no
ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by

the Company is

required within 3

months
Emergency source of power - Emergency generator Rectified no
Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 8 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11

IMO : 8933095
Name: NIKA FORTUNE

Number of detentions last
36 months: 2

Charterer

- 2018

Company

Nika Fortune Shipping SA, , , Palau

Classification society International Register of Shipping

LA

Type Flag

General cargo/multipurp  Palau

Date of release
2018-11-12

Port of detention

Rostov/Don

Gross tonnage
1861

Keeldate
1986

Duration of detention
1 day(s)

Total of deficiencies
28

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
International Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 1-11-2018  31-3-2019
International Register of Shipping Load Line 8-6-2017 5-8-2020 Russian Federation  7-10-2018
International Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 14-10-2016 2-6-2021
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Echo sounder As in the agreed flag yes International Register of Shipping
State condition
Bridge operation Rectified no
Rescue boats Rectified no
Fire control plan - all Rectified yes International Register of Shipping
Gauges,thermometers, etc Rectified yes International Register of Shipping
Wages To be rectified before no
departure
Lighting (Working spaces) Rectified no
Ballast, fuel and other tanks Master instructed to ... yes International Register of Shipping
Ventilators, air pipes, casings Rectified yes International Register of Shipping
Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions Rectified yes International Register of Shipping
Remote Means of control (opening,pumps,ventilation,etc.) Rectified yes International Register of Shipping
Machinery spaces
Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control Page 9 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11

Jacketed high pressure lines and oil leakage alarm

- 2018

Rectified yes

International Register of Shipping

IMO : 8611996
Name: MG TRADER

Company

Charterer

Oskar Shipping Co Ltd, , , Sierra Leone

Classification society Maritime Lloyd

MODUS GRANUM LLC, 2 Hayrivan,vil Armash,Ararat marz,0624 , HAYRIVAN , AM

Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 2

Port of detention

Constanta

Recognised Organisation

Maritime Lloyd
Maritime Lloyd
Maritime Lloyd

General cargo/multipurp

Flag

Sierra Leone 1185

Gross tonnage

Keeldate
1986

Date of release

Deficiencies reason for detention
Charts

Nautical publications
ISM

Duration of detention

Total of deficiencies

on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

2018-11-6 2 day(s) 9
Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 16-5-2017 24-7-2021  Ukraine 4-4-2018
Load Line 14-12-2016 24-7-2021 Ukraine 4-4-2018
Safety Management Certificate 14-12-2016  24-7-2021
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related

Rectified no

Rectified no

Corrective action taken no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 10 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11

IMO : 8611192 Company
Name: RAFAELO

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 2

Albmarine Ltd, , , Albania

Classification society Other

General cargo/multipurp

Flag
Albania

Port of detention

Split

Date of release
2018-11-16

Recognised Organisation
Other
Other
Other

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Safety Management Certificate

Gross tonnage
1984

Keeldate
1976

Duration of detention
11 day(s)

Total of deficiencies
20

Issued Expiry

Last Survey

18-4-2018 9-10-2021
9-10-2017 9-10-2021
9-10-2017 9-10-2021

Deficiencies reason for detention
Charts

Nautical publications

Echo sounder

Bridge operation

Certificates for master and officers
Certificate for advanced fire-fighting
Security awareness training

Qil filtering equipment

ISM

Fire drills

Enclosed space entry and rescue drills

Action Taken
Rectified

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified
Rectified

Albania

Date

12-10-2018

RO related

Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 11 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11

- 2018

IMO : 8602945 Company Wakes & Co Ltd, , , Panama

Name: RIVER ELBE Classification society Polski Rejestr Statkow (Polish Register of Shipping)
Charterer AOM ARKADY LTD, , WATFORD, UK

Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate

36 months: 2 General cargo/multipurp  Panama 1951 1984
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Leith 2018-11-15 10 day(s) 21

Recognised Organisation

National Shipping Adjuster Inc.
National Shipping Adjuster Inc.
National Shipping Adjuster Inc.

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Deficiencies reason for detention
Lifeboats

Stowage and provision of Lifeboats
Launching arrangements for survival craft

Hull damage impairing seaworthiness

Issued Expiry

Last Survey

16-6-2017 2-2-2021
23-6-2017 2-2-2021
20-7-2017 8-7-2022

Turkey
Turkey

Action Taken
Rectified

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

RO related Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

Date
18-4-2018
18-4-2018

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 12 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



11 - 2018

Released from detention - period :

IMO : 8412417 Company Vista Shipping Agency, , , Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Name: SNOWLARK Classification society Polski Rejestr Statkow (Polish Register of Shipping)
Charterer ),
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 2 General cargo/multipurp  Saint Vincent and the 1289 1984
Grenadines

Port of detention

Landskrona

Recognised Organisation Certificate

Lloyd's Register

Polski Rejestr Statkow (Polish Register of Shipping) Load Line

Date of release
2018-11-15

Safety Management Certificate

Deficiencies reason for detention
Hull damage impairing seaworthiness

Action Taken
Rectified

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

6 day(s) 4
Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
24-10-2018 23-3-2019
17-1-2018 31-10-2019 Poland 12-10-2018
RO related Class. (RO) related
no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period :

IMO : 7942910
Name: ODINNADTSATAYA
PYATILETKA

Number of detentions last
36 months: 2

Recognised Organisation

International Register of Shipping
International Register of Shipping

International Register of Shipping

Deficiencies reason for detention
Personal equipment for fire safety

Fire pumps and its pipes

General alarm

Company

11

- 2018

Onyx Gemi Isletmeciligi, , Istanbul , Panama

Classification society International Register of Shipping

Charterer

Type

General cargo/multipurp

Flag

Panama

Port of detention

Azov

Date of release
2018-11-8

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Gross tonnage
2466

Keeldate
1980

Duration of detention

Total of deficiencies

Action Taken
Rectified

Rectified
Rectified

11 day(s) 16
Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
30-10-2017 2-6-2021 Turkey 15-8-2018
30-10-2017 2-6-2021 Turkey 15-8-2018
27-4-2018 7-3-2023
RO related Class. (RO) related
yes International Register of Shipping
yes International Register of Shipping
yes International Register of Shipping
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Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 7917006 Company LEADER SHIPTRADE CO., 5TH FLOOR ADONIS BLS, RAS EL NABEH , BEIRUT , Palau
Name: LUCKY BROTHER Classification society Polski Rejestr Statkow (Polish Register of Shipping)
Charterer AGRO FACTOR LTD , CHURCHILL TOWER BUSINESS BAY DUBAI , DUBAI, AE
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 2 General cargo/multipurp  Palau 4610 1981
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Bari 2018-11-21 8  day(s) 14
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Polski Rejestr Statkow (Polish Register of Shipping) Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 9-8-2018 1-4-2023
Polski Rejestr Statkow (Polish Register of Shipping) Load Line 9-8-2018 1-4-2023
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Nautical publications Rectified no
Lifejackets incl.provision and disposition Rectified no
ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3

months
Sleeping room, additional spaces As in the agreed flag no
State condition
Fire pumps and its pipes Rectified no
Remote Means of control (opening,pumps,ventilation,etc.) Rectified no

Machinery spaces

General alarm Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 9580211 Company Hiong Guan Navegacion Japan Co, , , Panama
Name: CENTURY MELODY Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Charterer Potash Corporation of Saskatchewan, , , CA
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Panama 9999 2011
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Summerside 2018-11-24 2 day(s) 4
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 2-9-2016 9-5-2021 United States 28-5-2018
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Load Line 2-9-2016 9-5-2021 United States 28-5-2018
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Safety Management Certificate 25-11-2016  17-10-2021
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Heating, air conditioning and ventilation Rectified no
Laundry, Adequate Locker Rectified no
Personal equipment Rectified no
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Released from detention - period :

IMO : 9534286
Name: WILSON VOLOS

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation
DNV GL AS
Lloyd's Register

Lloyd's Register

Deficiencies reason for detention

Charterer ),

11 - 2018

Company

Classification society Lloyd's Register

Gerdes Bereederungs, , , Antigua and Barbuda

Type
General cargo/multipurp

Flag
Antigua and Barbuda

Charts
Rescue boats

Auxiliary engine

Port of detention
Alvik

Date of release
2018-11-20

Certificate

Safety Management Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Load Line

Gross tonnage
4255

Keeldate
2007

Duration of detention
5 day(s)

Total of deficiencies
6

Action Taken
Rectified

Rectified

As in the agreed class
condition

Date

11-6-2018
11-6-2018

Issued Expiry Last Survey
18-10-2016 14-9-2021
28-6-2017 15-3-2021 Belgium
18-3-2016 15-3-2021 Belgium
RO related Class. (RO) related
no
no
no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control
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Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 9458377 Company H-Line Shipping Co Ltd, , , Marshall Islands
Name: HL SALDANHA BAY Classification society Korean Register of Shipping
Charterer H-Line Shipping Co., Ltd., , , KR
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Marshall Islands 93152 2010
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Port-Cartier 2018-11-24 4  day(s) 3
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Korean Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 11-9-2018  30-11-2020  Korea, Republic of 27-9-2018
Korean Register of Shipping Load Line 21-8-2018  30-11-2020  Korea, Republic of 27-9-2018
Korean Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 22-8-2018 21-2-2019
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Fire pumps and its pipes Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 9423487 Company Irika Shipping SA, , , Panama
Name: FIRST | Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Charterer Cargill International SA, ., ., CH
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Panama 32415 2006
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Leixoes 2018-11-20 6  day(s) 6
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 29-6-2018  10-7-2023
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Load Line 29-6-2018 10-7-2023
Panama Maritime Documentation Services Safety Management Certificate 8-10-2018 9-1-2019
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Sanitary Facilities Rectified no
Fire drills Rectified no

Page 19 of 50

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11

- 2018

IMO : 9365491 Company Bremer Lloyd Reederei GmbH , , , Antigua and Barbuda

Name: BIRTHE BRES Classification society Lloyd's Register
Charterer ),

Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate

36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Antigua and Barbuda 2658 2004
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Antwerpen 2018-11-10 2 day(s) 7

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date

Lloyd's Register
Lloyd's Register
Lloyd's Register

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

1-10-2018 24-1-2022
5-4-2018 24-1-2022
1-10-2018 30-9-2023

Deficiencies reason for detention

Emergency source of power - Emergency generator

Action Taken
Rectified

RO related Class. (RO) related
no
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Released from detention - period: 11

IMO : 9364112 Company
Name: TOUR 2

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type
36 months: 1 Oil tanker

- 2018

Marvin Shipping Services Inc, , , Panama

Classification society Lloyd's Register

LA

Flag
Panama

Port of detention

Limassol

Date of release
2018-11-3

Recognised Organisation

Bureau Veritas
Lloyd's Register
Lloyd's Register

Certificate

Safety Management Certificate
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Load Line

Keeldate
2007

Gross tonnage
81295

22-10-2017
25-8-2017

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

29 day(s) 17

Expiry Last Survey
24-2-2023
2-12-2019

2-12-2019

Issued
4-4-2018

Date

22-10-2017
21-10-2017

Greece

Greece

Deficiencies reason for detention
Charts

Lifeboats

Inflatable liferafts
Emergency equipment for 2-way comm.
ISM

Wages

Maintenance/duplication of equipment
Atmosphere testing instrument

Fire fighting equipment and appliances

Emergency Escape Breathing Device and disposition

Action Taken
Rectified

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

RO related
no

Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no
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Released from detention - period: 11

- 2018

Keeldate
2007

IMO : 9363754 Company Evalend Shipping Co SA , , , Marshall Islands
Name: AVIATOR Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Charterer TRITHORN BULK, , Bulle, CH
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Marshall Islands 11743

Port of detention Date of release

Warrenpoint

2018-11-23

Recognised Organisation

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

4  day(s)

12

Issued Expiry Last Survey Date

12-8-2018 28-10-2022
4-11-2017 28-10-2022
28-12-2017 4-2-2023

Deficiencies reason for detention
ISM

Sanitary Facilities
Galley, handlingroom (maintenance)

Laundry, Adequate Locker

Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions
Ventilation
Other (fire safety)

Action Taken
Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified
Rectified

As in the agreed flag
State condition

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

RO related

Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

no

no

no
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Released from detention - period: 11

IMO : 9262194 Company
Name: THEO T.

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type
36 months: 1 Oil tanker

- 2018

lonia Management SA, , , Bahamas

Classification society Bureau Veritas

VvVITOL, , ,FR
Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
Bahamas 40013 2003

Port of detention

Trieste

Date of release
2018-11-20

Recognised Organisation

Bureau Veritas
Bureau Veritas

Bureau Veritas

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Duration of detention

Total of deficiencies

Deficiencies reason for detention
Propulsion main engine

Auxiliary engine
ISM

Cleanliness of engine room

Emergency, lighting,batteries and switches
Emergency source of power - Emergency generator
Fire prevention structural integrity

Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions
Emergency Escape Breathing Device and disposition
Evaluation of crew performance (fire drills)

Cleanliness of engine room

Action Taken
Rectified

Rectified

Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

2 day(s) 21
Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
22-10-2018 19-1-2019
10-10-2018 9-3-2019
21-9-2018 6-6-2023
RO related Class. (RO) related
yes Bureau Veritas
yes Bureau Veritas
yes Bureau Veritas
no
no
yes Bureau Veritas
yes Bureau Veritas
yes Bureau Veritas
yes Bureau Veritas
no
yes Bureau Veritas

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 23 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO :9228320 Company MTM Ship Management Pte Ltd, , , Singapore
Name: MTM HONG KONG Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Charterer Waterfront Vancouver, , , CA
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Chemical tanker Singapore 20043 2000

Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Hull 2018-11-17 3 day(s) 18
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
American Bureau of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 19-2-2016 18-2-2021  China 12-8-2018
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 6-5-2016 9-7-2020 China 6-5-2018
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Load Line 17-9-2015 9-7-2020  China 6-5-2018
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Pilot ladders and hoist/pilot transfer arrangements Rectified no
Access / structural features (ship) Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO :9228083 Company Seamar Management SA, , , Panama
Name: BULK BEOTHUK Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Charterer SSM, n/a, n/a, CA
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Panama 28718 2001
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Becancour 2018-11-16 3 day(s) 7
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 4-9-2017 30-6-2022  Brazil 5-7-2018
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Load Line 4-9-2017 30-6-2022  Spain 24-8-2018
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai Safety Management Certificate 20-4-2018 15-7-2023
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Emergency fire pump and its pipes Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 11

IMO :9218301
Name: PACIFIC LOGGER

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation

Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Deficiencies reason for detention

- 2018

Company

Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Pacific Basin Shipping HK Ltd , , , Hong Kong, China

ISM

Fire drills

Date of release
2018-11-27

Port of detention

Constanta

Certificate
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Charterer Koch Carbon LLC, , ,CN
Type Flag Gross tonnage
Bulk carrier Hong Kong, China 19717

Keeldate
1999

Duration of detention
3 day(s)

Total of deficiencies
5

Action Taken
Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified

Date
16-5-2018
16-5-2018

Issued Expiry Last Survey
2-9-2016 6-4-2020 China
12-5-2015 6-4-2020 China
11-5-2017 4-5-2019
RO related Class. (RO) related
no
no
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Released from detention - period: 11

IMO : 9177777 Company
Name: GEORGE

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 1

- 2018

General cargo/multipurp

Lemar Shipping Inc, , , Panama

Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Flag
Panama

Port of detention

Szczecin

Date of release
2018-11-1

Recognised Organisation

Lloyd's Register
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Certificate

Safety Management Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Load Line

Gross tonnage
7918

Keeldate
1998

Duration of detention
6 day(s)

Total of deficiencies
22

Deficiencies reason for detention
Charts

Nautical publications
Qil filtering equipment
ISM

Emergency fire pump and its pipes

Emergency source of power - Emergency generator

Action Taken
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified
Rectified

Date
23-3-2017
28-3-2018
28-3-2018

Issued Expiry Last Survey
25-6-2014 23-3-2019 Greece
7-4-2014 14-2-2019 Greece
7-4-2014 14-2-2019 Greece

RO related Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

no

no
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Released from detention - period: 11

- 2018

IMO : 9166510 Company White Seagull Shipping Ltd , , , Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Name: YALIKOY Classification society Bureau Veritas
Charterer ZOLFINDUSTRIA ITALY, VIA SAN CASSIANO 99, SAN MARTINO DI TRECATE, IT
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Saint Vincent and the 2950 1997
Grenadines
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Cagliari 2018-11-20 5 day(s) 17
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Bureau Veritas Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 16-10-2018  25-11-2018
Bureau Veritas Load Line 26-10-2018  25-4-2023
International Naval Surveys Bureau Safety Management Certificate 26-10-2018  25-3-2019

Deficiencies reason for detention
Rudder angle indicator

Continuous synopsis record
Civil liability for Bunker oil pollution damage cert
Fire control plan - all

Oil record book

Garbage record book

Ship Energy Efficiency Management plan
Other (MARPOL Annex V)
Bunker delivery notes

Quality of fuel oil

Action Taken
Rectified

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

Flag State
Administration
consulted

Flag State
Administration
consulted

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

RO related Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no
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Released from detention - period: 11
Ozone-depleting substances

ISM

Doors
Atmosphere testing instrument

Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions

Fire detection and alarm system

- 2018

Rectified

Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified
Rectified

Flag State
Administration
consulted

Rectified

no

no

no

no

no

no
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Released from detention - period: 11

IMO : 9158070 Company
Name: NETBURG

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 1

General cargo/multipurp

- 2018

Albros Shipping & Trading Ltd, , , Panama

Classification society Bureau Veritas

LA

Flag
Panama

Port of detention

Szczecin

Date of release
2018-11-9

Recognised Organisation

Macosnar Corporation
Macosnar Corporation

Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Gross tonnage
5742

Keeldate
1997

Duration of detention
7  day(s)

Total of deficiencies
21

Issued Expiry

Last Survey

19-6-2014
19-6-2014
11-7-2014

30-12-2018
30-12-2018
29-6-2019

Deficiencies reason for detention
Charts

Nautical publications

Launching arrangements for survival craft
Launching arrangements for rescue boats
International Oil Pollution Prevention (IOPP)

Sewage treatment plant

ISM

Reserve source of energy

Fire detection and alarm system

Action Taken
Rectified

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

As in the agreed flag
State condition
Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified
Rectified

Turkey
Turkey
Turkey

Date
16-11-2017
16-11-2017

31-5-2017

RO related

Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no
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Released from detention - period: 11

IMO : 9136539 Company
Name: AT 27

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier

- 2018

Sung Marine Ltd , , , Belize

Classification society Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

LA

Flag
Belize

Port of detention

Constanta

Date of release
2018-11-21

Recognised Organisation

Dromon Bureau of Shipping
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai
Nippon Kaiji Kyokai

Certificate

Safety Management Certificate
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Load Line

Gross tonnage
15935

Keeldate
1996

Duration of detention
4  day(s)

Total of deficiencies
10

Deficiencies reason for detention
Charts

ISM

Fire drills
MF/HF Radio installation

Action Taken
Rectified
Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified
Rectified

Date

12-3-2018
18-3-2018

Issued Expiry Last Survey
7-7-2016 3-5-2021
9-3-2017 8-1-2022 Malaysia
9-3-2017 8-1-2022 Malaysia
RO related Class. (RO) related
no
no
no
no
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Released from detention - period: 11

- 2018

IMO :9031430 Company GMZ Ship Management Co SA, , , Belize
Name: CPT. AHMAD II Classification society Dromon Bureau of Shipping
Charterer ),
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Belize 2827 1990
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Lisbon 2018-11-30 11 day(s) 17
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date

Dromon Bureau of Shipping
Dromon Bureau of Shipping

International Naval Surveys Bureau

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

2-3-2018 3-11-2022
2-3-2018 3-11-2022
2-6-2014 13-2-2019 Lebanon 14-6-2016

Deficiencies reason for detention
Charts

Minimum Safe Manning Document

International Qil Pollution Prevention (IOPP)

Action Taken
Rectified

Temporary substitution

Temporary substitution

RO related Class. (RO) related
no

no

no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 32 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 9014664 Company Nismar Shipping Ltd, , , Cook Islands

Name: VON PERLE Classification society Indian Register of Shipping
Charterer ),

Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate

36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Cook Islands 2381 1990
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Brake 2018-11-21 5 day(s) 16

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date

Safety Management Certificate 31-8-2016 24-5-2021

Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related

Lights, shapes, sound-signals Rectified no

Charts Rectified no

Qil filtering equipment Rectified no

ISM Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3

months
Hull - corrosion Rectified no
Covers (hatchway-, portable-, tarpaulins, etc.) As in the agreed flag no

State condition
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Released from detention - period :

IMO : 8956580
Name: LINDA

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation

Russian Maritime Register of Shipping
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping
Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Deficiencies reason for detention
Continuous synopsis record

SOPEP
ISM

Company

- 2018

Meridian Co Ltd, , , Russian Federation

Classification society Russian Maritime Register of Shipping
AGROPOLYCHIM AD , INDUSTRIAL ZONE, 9160 DEVNIA, VARNA , BG

Charterer

Type

General cargo/multipurp

Flag
Russian Federation

Port of detention

Date of release

Gross tonnage Keeldate
1742 1984

Duration of detention

Total of deficiencies

Varna 2018-11-15 8 day(s) 7
Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 11-8-2018 22-1-2023
Load Line 11-8-2018 22-1-2023
Safety Management Certificate 12-8-2018 12-8-2023
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related

Rectified no

Rectified no

Corrective action taken no

on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
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Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 8876510 Company Afdal Sharik Ltd, , , Moldova, Republic of
Name: NEW LIFE Classification society Mediterranean Shipping Register
Charterer ),
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Moldova, Republic of 2457 1974
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Rostov/Don 2018-11-26 8 day(s) 8
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Mediterranean Shipping Register Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 17-6-2018  18-12-2022
Mediterranean Shipping Register Load Line 17-6-2018  18-12-2022
Mediterranean Shipping Register Safety Management Certificate 18-6-2018  17-12-2018
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Load Lines (including Exemption) Rectified no
Continuous synopsis record Rectified no
Emergency steering position com./ compass reading Rectified no
Fire fighting equipment and appliances Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 11

IMO : 8607660 Company
Name: LADY BOUSHRA

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 1

General cargo/multipurp

- 2018

Cedar Marine Services SAL, , , Comoros

Classification society Venezuelan Register of Shipping

LA

Flag
Comoros

Port of detention

Stylis

Date of release
2018-11-6

Recognised Organisation

Venezuelan Register of Shipping
Venezuelan Register of Shipping

Venezuelan Register of Shipping

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Gross tonnage
2854

Keeldate
1987

Duration of detention
14 day(s)

Total of deficiencies
18

Issued Expiry

Last Survey

29-1-2018
29-1-2018
29-1-2018

28-12-2022
28-12-2022
28-12-2022

Deficiencies reason for detention
Launching arrangements for rescue boats

Embarkation arrangement survival craft
Other (machinery)
ISM

Covers (hatchway-, portable-, tarpaulins, etc.)

Ventilators, air pipes, casings

Emergency source of power - Emergency generator

Fire detection and alarm system

Action Taken
To be rectified at
agreed repair port
Rectified
Rectified

Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

To be rectified at
agreed repair port

Rectified

To be rectified at
agreed repair port

Rectified

Date

RO related

Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no
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Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

Ready availability of fire fighting equipment Rectified no
Other (fire safety) Rectified no
IMO : 8434142 Company , , , Panama
Name: DOLFIJN X Classification society
Charterer ),
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Tug Panama 88 1953

Recognised Organisation

Deficiencies reason for detention

Port of detention

Cartagena

Certificate

Load Line

Date of release
2018-11-9

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

344 day(s)

9

Issued Expiry Last Survey Date

25-6-2015 25-6-2019

Charts
Nautical publications
Inflatable liferafts

Endorsement by flagstate

Declaration of AFS compliance

Report of inspection on MLC,2006

Fire pumps and its pipes

Action Taken
Rectified

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

As in the agreed flag
State condition

As in the agreed flag
State condition

RO related

Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

no

no

no
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Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 8410380 Company Mermaid International Shipping, , , Comoros
Name: STELLA DI MARE Classification society Venezuelan Register of Shipping
Charterer o
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Comoros 3120 1984

Port of detention

Date of release

Thessaloniki 2018-11-6
Recognised Organisation Certificate
Venezuelan Register of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Venezuelan Register of Shipping Load Line
Venezuelan Register of Shipping Safety Management Certificate

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Deficiencies reason for detention

Voyage data recorder (VDR) / Simplified Voyage data recorder (S-
VDR)

Echo sounder

Lifeboats
Rescue boats
ISM

Anchoring devices

Ballast, fuel and other tanks

Abandon ship drills

Enclosed space entry and rescue drills

Action Taken
Rectified

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified

To be rectified at
agreed repair port

Rectified
Rectified

20 day(s) 14

Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
12-11-2017  28-6-2019  Egypt 6-8-2018
22-6-2017  28-6-2019  Egypt 6-8-2018
12-11-2017  22-10-2020  Egypt 6-8-2018

RO related Class. (RO) related

yes

yes
yes
yes

yes

no

yes

no

no

Venezuelan Register of Shipping

Venezuelan Register of Shipping
Venezuelan Register of Shipping
Venezuelan Register of Shipping

Venezuelan Register of Shipping

Venezuelan Register of Shipping
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Released from detention - period: 11

- 2018

IMO : 8402694 Company , , , Bahamas
Name: OSPREY Classification society RINA Services S.p.A.
Charterer ,
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage
36 months: 1 Other special activities Bahamas 390

Port of detention

Emden

Date of release
2018-11-14

Recognised Organisation
RINA Services S.p.A.

Certificate

Load Line

Keeldate
1984

Deficiencies reason for detention
Lights, shapes, sound-signals
Charts

Nautical publications

Auxiliary engine

Closing devices/watertight doors

Bulkheads - cracking

Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions
Fire detection and alarm system

Other (fire safety)

Action Taken
Rectified

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

17 day(s)

20

Issued Expiry Last Survey Date

23-3-2016 12-11-2020  Netherlands 15-12-2017

RO related

Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no

no
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11 - 2018

Released from detention - period :

IMO : 8312071 Company
Name: UNI-BROTHERS Classification society Dromon Bureau of Shipping
Charterer )y,
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage
36 months: 1 Bulk carrier Sierra Leone 17065

Port of detention

Constanta

Date of release
2018-11-13

Cem Shipping Co, 23 Centre of 3rd Quarter New Damietta Damietta, , Sierra Leone

Keeldate
1983

Duration of detention
4  day(s)

Total of deficiencies
15

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Dromon Bureau of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 20-7-2018  22-1-2023
Dromon Bureau of Shipping Load Line 20-7-2018 22-1-2023
Dromon Bureau of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 4-6-2015 25-3-2020  Turkey 9-3-2018
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Charts Rectified no
Voyage data recorder (VDR) / Simplified Voyage data recorder (S- Rectified no
VDR)
Nautical publications Rectified no
Certificate for rating for watchkeeping Rectified no
ISM Corrective action taken no
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
Fire drills Rectified no
Emergency source of power - Emergency generator Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 8300157
Name: MIRA

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation
Other
Other
Other

Deficiencies reason for detention

Company

Elamira Greece Co, 5-7 Agiou Nikolaou Street 185 36 Piraeus, , Comoros

Classification society Russian Maritime Register of Shipping

Charterer

Type
Livestock carrier

Flag
Comoros

Bilge pumping arrangements

ISM

Beams, frames, floors-corrosion

Scuppers, inlets and discharges

Port of detention

Sines

Date of release
2018-11-23

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Gross tonnage Keeldate
2936 1982

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
11 day(s) 12

Issued Expiry

1-9-2018 31-1-2019
1-9-2018 31-1-2019
1-9-2018 28-2-2019

Last Survey Date

Action Taken

Temporary repair
carried out

Flag State
Administration
consulted

Flag State
Administration
consulted
Temporary repair
carried out

RO related Class. (RO) related
no

no

no

no

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 41 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

Buzzard Marine SA, , , Togo

Classification society International Naval Surveys Bureau

IMO : 8206284 Company
Name: ZARA

Charterer o
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp

Flag
Togo

Port of detention

Constanta

Date of release

Recognised Organisation Certificate

International Naval Surveys Bureau
International Naval Surveys Bureau Load Line

International Naval Surveys Bureau

Deficiencies reason for detention

Voyage data recorder (VDR) / Simplified Voyage data recorder (S-
VDR)

Echo sounder

Certificate for rating for watchkeeping
ISM

Railing, gangway, walkway and means for safe passage
Ventilators, air pipes, casings

Fire drills

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Safety Management Certificate

Gross tonnage
5869

Keeldate
1982

Duration of detention

Total of deficiencies

2018-11-23 9 day(s) 20
Issued Expiry Last Survey
28-8-2017 8-4-2019 Syrian Arab
Republic
9-3-2018 8-4-2022 Syrian Arab
Republic
27-9-2018 26-2-2019
Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Rectified yes International Naval Surveys Bureau
As in the agreed flag no
State condition
Rectified no
Corrective action taken yes International Naval Surveys Bureau
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months
Rectified no
Rectified no
Rectified no

Date
25-5-2018

25-5-2018
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Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

VHF radio installation As in the agreed flag no
State condition

IMO : 8100595 Company TransMorFlot LLC, , , Moldova, Republic of
Name: CAMILLA D Classification society Lloyd's Register
Charterer ),
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Ro-Ro cargo Moldova, Republic of 10085 1981
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Saint Petersburg 2018-11-17 8 day(s) 19
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Lloyd's Register Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 12-9-2018  11-2-2022
Lloyd's Register Load Line 18-5-2018 11-2-2022
Lloyd's Register Safety Management Certificate 18-5-2018  17-11-2018
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Cargo Ship Safety Equipment (including exemption) Rectified no
Cargo Ship Safety Construction (including exempt.) Rectified no
Minimum Safe Manning Document Rectified no
Endorsement by flagstate Rectified no
Fuel change-over procedure Rectified no
Closing devices/watertight doors Rectified no
Ventilation Rectified no

Page 43 of 50

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11

- 2018

IMO : 8012011 Company , , , Greece
Name: CHRISTOS XL Classification society International Naval Surveys Bureau
Charterer ,
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage
36 months: 1 Tug Greece 194

Port of detention

Date of release

Keeldate
1981

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

Valletta 2018-11-23 2 day(s) 9
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
International Naval Surveys Bureau Load Line 11-5-2017 20-2-2022  Greece 5-4-2018
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Charts Rectified no
Nautical publications Rectified no
Voyage or passage plan Rectified no
Lifejackets incl.provision and disposition Rectified no
Radio life-saving appliances Rectified no
Evidence of Basic Training Rectified no
Satellite EPIRB 406 MHz/1.6GHz Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 7928158 Company , , , Cyprus
Name: RADUGA NEUTRON Classification society RINA Services S.p.A.
Charterer ),
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 Tug Cyprus 275 1980
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Kaliningrad 2018-11-30 2 day(s) 13
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
RINA Services S.p.A. Load Line 24-8-2017 4-7-2021 Russian Federation  4-10-2018
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Load Lines (including Exemption) Rectified yes RINA Services S.p.A.
Rescue boats Rectified no
Seafarers' employment agreement (SEA) Rectified no
Stability Information Booklet Rectified no
Stability Information Booklet Rectified yes RINA Services S.p.A.
Overloading Rectified no
International shore-connection Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 7924322 Company Farah Shipping Ltd , , , Sierra Leone
Name: YAZ Classification society Dromon Bureau of Shipping

Charterer Cementas Consulting Group LTD, , Beirut, LB
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage

36 months: 1

General cargo/multipurp

Sierra Leone

Port of detention

Stylis

Date of release
2018-11-25

Recognised Organisation

Dromon Bureau of Shipping
Dromon Bureau of Shipping

Dromon Bureau of Shipping

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Safety Management Certificate

2023

Keeldate
1980

Duration of detention
16 day(s)

Total of deficiencies
14

Last Survey

Deficiencies reason for detention
Lifeboats

Stowage and provision of Lifeboats

ISM

Decks - corrosion

Cargo & other hatchways

Fire pumps and its pipes

Action Taken
To be rectified at
agreed repair port
To be rectified at
agreed repair port
Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

To be rectified at
agreed repair port
To be rectified at
agreed repair port
Rectified

Egypt

Egypt
Lebanon

Date
17-10-2018
17-10-2018

5-10-2016

Issued Expiry
2-11-2015 18-8-2020
2-11-2015 18-8-2020
16-5-2014 1-4-2019

RO related

Class. (RO) related

yes Dromon Bureau of Shipping

yes Dromon Bureau of Shipping

no

yes Dromon Bureau of Shipping

yes Dromon Bureau of Shipping

no
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Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 7700001
Name: ALTAIR

Number of detentions last
36 months: 1

Recognised Organisation
DNV GL AS
DNV GL AS

Overseas Marine Certification Services

Deficiencies reason for detention

Company Arabella Enterprises Corp, , , Panama

Classification society DNV GL AS

Type Flag
General cargo/multipurp  Panama

ISM

Noise, vibration and other ambient factors

Port of detention

Charterer Productos dolomiticos de Mdlaga, S.A. , Carretera Coin-Mijas 2.5, Coin (Malaga) , ES

Gross tonnage Keeldate
3086 1977

Date of release
Setubal 2018-11-10

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment

Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Duration of detention Total of deficiencies

4  day(s) 11

Issued Expiry Last Survey
14-9-2018 31-5-2022

14-9-2018 31-5-2022

19-7-2016 9-3-2021 Spain

Action Taken
Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3

months

condition
Fire doors/openings in fire-resisting divisions Rectified
Fire pumps and its pipes Rectified

As in the agreed class

Date

29-7-2018

RO related Class. (RO) related

no

no

no

no
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Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 7612498 Company Baltrechflot Ltd , , , Togo
Name: ARESSA Classification society Dromon Bureau of Shipping
Charterer o
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage

36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp

Togo

Port of detention

Azov

Date of release
2018-11-25

1926

Keeldate
1977

Duration of detention
4  day(s)

Total of deficiencies
22

Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Dromon Bureau of Shipping Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 6-11-2018 6-2-2019

Dromon Bureau of Shipping Load Line 6-11-2018 6-2-2019

Dromon Bureau of Shipping Safety Management Certificate 6-11-2018 6-2-2019

Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Lifeboat inventory Rectified no

Ship specific plans for the recovery of persons from the water Rectified no

Qil filtering equipment Rectified no

Emergency source of power - Emergency generator Rectified no

Enclosed space entry and rescue drills Rectified no

Fire fighting equipment and appliances Rectified no
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Released from detention - period: 11

IMO : 7396654 Company
Name: ABDUL G

Charterer
Number of detentions last Type

36 months: 1

General cargo/multipurp

- 2018

Cedar Marine Services SAL, , , Comoros

Classification society Other

TERRANAVIS SHIPPING LTD, , LIMASSOL , CY

Flag
Comoros

Port of detention

ZYYI

Date of release
2018-11-3

Recognised Organisation
Other
Other
Other

Certificate

Cargo Ship Safety Equipment
Load Line

Safety Management Certificate

Gross tonnage
2627

Keeldate
1974

Duration of detention
5 day(s)

Total of deficiencies
19

Deficiencies reason for detention
Charts

ISM

Bulkhead -corrosion

Emergency, lighting,batteries and switches
Atmosphere testing instrument

Personal equipment for fire safety

Emergency Escape Breathing Device and disposition

Fire pumps and its pipes

Action Taken
Rectified

Corrective action taken
on the ISM system by
the Company is
required within 3
months

Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified
Rectified

Date

Issued Expiry Last Survey
9-8-2018 8-1-2019
9-8-2018 8-1-2019
9-8-2018 8-1-2019
RO related Class. (RO) related
yes Other
yes Other
yes Other
yes Other
yes Other
yes Other
no
yes Other

Paris memorandum of understanding on the port state control

Page 49 of 50

monthly detention list - source : Thetis - V.02



Released from detention - period: 11 - 2018

IMO : 6514900 Company Redwise Maritime Services BV, , , Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
Name: STEPHEN B. ROMAN Classification society International Naval Surveys Bureau
Charterer ),
Number of detentions last Type Flag Gross tonnage Keeldate
36 months: 1 General cargo/multipurp  Saint Vincent and the 7019 1965
Grenadines
Port of detention Date of release Duration of detention Total of deficiencies
Toronto 2018-11-13 22 day(s) 26
Recognised Organisation Certificate Issued Expiry Last Survey Date
Safety Management Certificate 19-10-2018  18-4-2019
International Naval Surveys Bureau Cargo Ship Safety Equipment 22-10-2018  17-2-2019
International Naval Surveys Bureau Load Line 22-10-2018  17-2-2019
Deficiencies reason for detention Action Taken RO related Class. (RO) related
Cargo Ship Safety Construction (including exempt.) Rectified no
Load Lines (including Exemption) Rectified yes International Naval Surveys Bureau
Operation of machinery Rectified no

Total number of detentions: 48
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